

CNR No.:DLNT01-009384-2023
CA No. 195/2023
Satyapal Vs Ajay

29.02.2024

Present: Sh. Vijender Bhardwaj, Id. counsel for the appellant.
Appellant is absent.
Sh. Vikas Kumar, Ld. Counsel for respondent.

Appellant is absent despite repeated calls since morning.

Ld. Counsel for appellant submits that he has got information from the father of appellant that appellant is suffering from illness and he is unable to appear before this Court today.

Oral request for exemption from personal appearance has been made on behalf of appellant.

Same has been strongly opposed by Id. Counsel for respondent and appellant has failed to comply the condition of depositing of 20% of the compensation amount till date. He has made request for passing an appropriate order in this respect.

Keeping in view of the submissions made by Ld. Counsel for both parties, this Court is of view appellant is not willing to comply the conditions imposed vide order dated 26.08.2023, **therefore, his stay granted qua impugned order on sentence vide order dated 26.08.2023 is vacated.**

Let NBWs be issued against appellant and notice to his surety, returnable for NDOH.

Be put up for further proceedings on **15.04.2024.**

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
29.02.2024 ^(R)