

CNR No.:DLNT01-009384-2023
CA No. 195/2023
Satyapal Vs Ajay

22.07.2024

Present: Appellant in person with Ld. Counsel Sh. Gurdeep Singh.
Respondent in person with Ld. Counsel Sh. Vikas Kumar.

Fresh Vakalatnama on behalf of appellant filed in the Court today. Same be taken on record.

Vide separate order of even date, application filed on behalf of respondent seeking release of FDR filed on behalf of appellant is allowed.

Ld. Counsel appellant submits that he has been recently engaged and he needs times to prepare arguments on the present appeal.

Submissions heard. Request is considered and allowed.

Be put up for arguments on the present appeal on 19.09.2024.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
22.07.2024 ^(R)

22.07.2024

Present: Appellant in person with Ld. Counsel Sh. Gurdeep Singh.
Respondent in person with Ld. Counsel Sh. Vikas Kumar.

Vide this order, this Court shall disposed off the application filed on behalf of respondent seeking release of FDR filed on behalf of appellant.

Ld. Counsel appellant submits that the respondent/accused has deposited 20% of the compensation in the form of FDR in the Court on 04.07.2024, in compliance of the order dated 26.08.2023. It is therefore, prayed that the afore-mentioned application may kindly be allowed.

Submissions heard.

Perusal of the file shows that vide order dated 26.08.2023, appellant was directed to deposit 20% of the compensation in the form of FDR and in compliance of the same, FDR amounting to Rs.1,52,000/- issued by State Bank of India, District Court, Rohini, Delhi was deposited by the appellant on 04.07.2024.

Keeping in view of facts and circumstances of the present case, the afore-mentioned FDR deposited by the appellant be released to the respondent / complainant with the condition that if the appellant is acquitted in the present appeal,

...Contd2/-

the respondent / complainant shall repay the amount of FDR with bank interest within 60 days from the date of order.

Application is disposed off, accordingly.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
22.07.2024 ^(R)