

24.03.2025

Present: Sh. Kuldeep Shukla, Ld. Counsel for Appellant
(Through VC).
Appellant is absent.
Sh. Vikas Kumar, Ld. Counsel for Respondent.

Ld. Counsel for Appellant request for short adjournment on the ground that he has been recently engaged and he needs some time for preparation of arguments on the present appeal.

Same has been strongly opposed by Ld. Counsel for respondent and he has submitted that appellant was present outside Court but he is intentionally not appearing before the Court today with a view to delay the proceedings before this Court.

Submissions Heard.

In the interest of justice, last and final opportunity is given to the appellant to argue on the present appeal failing which appropriate orders shall be passed on NDOH.

In view of the above, be put up for consideration on the miscellaneous application and arguments on the present appeal on 28.05.2025.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
24.03.2025 ^(R)